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Honorable Larry Bennich

Chairman, Morgan County Commission

302 Lee Street N.E.

P.O. Box 668

Decatur, Alabama 35602

Counties – Funds – Nonprofit Corpo​rations - Theaters

The Morgan County Commission has the authority to enter into an agree​ment, whereby Morgan County pro​vides the Princess Theater money for use in operating and maintaining its facilities, in return for the Princess Theater making cultural facilities available to the public.

Dear Mr. Bennich:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the Morgan County Commission has the authority to donate money to the Princess Theater Center for the Performing Arts, a non​profit corporation, for renovations and improve​ments.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


As stated in your request, the Princess Theater is owned by the City of Decatur and is operated by the Princess Theater Center for the Per​forming Arts, a not-for-profit corporation.  You further state the Princess Theater is the center of cultural activities in Decatur and the surrounding area.


Section 11-47-16 of the Code of Alabama provides in pertinent part:

Each county, city and town in this state shall have the power to establish, operate, maintain or contract with others to operate and maintain public cultural facilities consisting of museums, art galleries, art centers, music halls and related facilities, and, if necessary, to acquire sites for, construct, or otherwise acquire such facilities, all to the end of making cultural facilities available to the public. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-47-16 (1992).


The above-quoted Code section gives the county the authority to contract with others to operate and maintain cultural facilities.  Therefore, the Morgan County Commission has the authority to enter into an agree​ment, whereby Morgan County provides the Princess Theater money  for use in operating and maintaining its facilities, in return for the Princess Theater making cultural facilities available to the public.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi M. Brown of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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